
IN RE WILLIAMS WHOLESALERS rNC. 8 BEFORE THE 
LICENSE NOS. BB000477, BI000478 4 
PERMIT NOS. X-219110, 0-219111 6 

0 TEXAS ALCOHOLIC 
Q 

NUECES COUNTY, TEXAS 4 
(SOA33 DOCKET NO. 458-00-0589) § BEVERAGE COMMISSIQN 

O R D E R  

CAME ON FOR CONSIDFXATTON this 27th day of October, 2000, the above-styled 
and numbered cause. 

After pr~per notice was given, this case was heard by Administrative Law Judge Earl A. 
Corbin. The hearing convened an June 8,2000, and left apen to allow the parties to file briefs. 
No briefs were filed in this case. The h&g was ordered closed on July 1, 2000. The Adminis- 
trative Law Judge made and filed a Proposal For Decision containing Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions of l a w  on October 2, 2000. This Proposal For Decision was properly served on all 
parties who were given an opportunity to file Exceptions and Replies as part of the record herein. 
As of this date no exceptions have been filed. - 

The Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, after review 
and due consideration of the Proposal for Decision, Transcripts, and Exhibits, adopts the Findings 
of Fact and ConcIusions of Law of the Administrative TAW Judge, which are contained in the 
Psoposal Fur Decision and incosporates those Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law into this 
Order, as if such were fully set out and separately stated herein. AU Proposed Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions of l a w ,  submitted by any party, which are not specifically adopted herein, are 
denied. 

IT IS TFERHORE OR%)-, by the Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic 
Beverage Commission, pvrsuant to Subchapter B of Chapter 5 of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage 
Code and 16 TAC $31.1, of the Commission Rules, that License Nos. BBUOCi477, BI000478 and 
Permit N0s.X-219110, 0-2191 1 1, are herein SUSPENDED for a period of three (3) days, 
beginning at 12:Ol A.M. on the 31st day of January, 2001, unless Respondent pays a civil 
penalty in the amount of $2,250.00 m or before the 24th day of January, 2001. 

This Order will become final and enforceable o n  unless a Motion 
for Rehearing is filed before that date. 

By copy of this Order, service shall be made upon all partities by facsimiIe and by mail as 
indicated below. 



WJTNESS MY HAFFD AND SEAL OF OFFlCEon this the 27th day of October, 2000. 

On &$i"' the Administrator, 

/ I 

The Honorable EarJ A. Corbitt 
Administrative Law Judge 
State Office of Administrative Hearings 
VIA FACSIMILE (512) 475-4994 

Holly Wise, Docket Clerk 
- State Office of Administrative Hearings 

300 West 15th Street, Suite 504 
Austin, Texas 78701 
VPA FACSMbE (512) 4754994 

William R. Durrill, President 
Williams Wholesalers Inc. 
RESPBNDENT 
6Q1 N. 19th Street 
Corpus Chisti, Texas 78408 
CER'IIFLED MA- NO. Z 473 039 211 

Christopher Burnett 
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER 
TABC Legal Section 

Licensing Division 
Corpus Christi District Office 



State Office of Administrative Hearings 

OCT - L 

f ' .  . 
Sht-lia Bailey Taylor ( '_ _ 

Chief Aclministra tive Law .Judge 

October 2,2000 

Mr. D o ~ e  Bailey, Adminisrrator 
Tp.~os Alcoholic B e v s m p  Conrtrtissio~~ 
5806 Mcsa, Suite 160 
Austin. Texas 787'1 1 

H.4YD DELIVERY 

< 

-: Llocket No. 458-00-0589; Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission vs. IC'illiarns 
jb'holesalers, Inc., d/b/a/ Williiarns M'holesalers Inc., Lic. Kos. BB-000477,BI- 
000478; Permit N0s.X-219110.0-219111 

Dear Mr. Bailey: 

Please find enclosed a Proposal for Decision that has been prepared for your copsideration 
in the above referenced case. Copies of the Proposal for Decision are being sent to Christoper 
Rurnett, Staff Attorney representing the Texas Alcoholi~ Beverage Commission. and to \ V i I l . ~ a m  R. 
Durti l I ,  President, Q'i ll iams Wholesalers, Inc., d/b/a/ Wi I liams Wholesalers, Inc. (Respondent). For 
reasons discussed in the Proposal. for Decision, this proposal recommends theRe5pondent's licenses 
and permits be suspended fur three days, or in lieu thereof, to have the Respondent assessed a penalty 
of S750.00 per day for the total amount of S2,250.00. 

Pursuant to TEX. GOV'T CODE Asx. $2001 -062 (Vernon 2000). each party has the right to 
file exceptions to the Proposal for Decision and to present a brief with respect to the exceprions. If 
any party files exceptions or briefs, all other parties may file a reply. Exceptions and replies must 
be filed according to t he  time limits specified in TABC rules. A copy of  any exceptions, briefs on 
exceptions, or reply milst also be filed with the State Office of Administrative H e a r i n ~ s  and served 
on the olher party in this case. 

Administrative Law Judge 
E C ' d  
Enclosure 
xc: Chriqtoper ntlmett, Stnr t '  Attorney, T I B C .  5S.06 Mcsa, Suite 150. Austin,  Tcxas - \'!A H.4YD DELIVERY 

Llr 'Ii'llliam R Dunl ' .  Prrsidcnt. W~lliarns ~\'holesalers, Enc.. 601 N. I 91h Strcct. Corpus Chr~stt, Tr.m 76-108 -VIA tI.481) 
DELIVERY 
Rornrnel Corro, Docket Clerk. Srnre Ofice ~f ..ld~nirrirtroriv~ Hearit~gx- V I,JI Wr\N D DELI L'ERY 

Williani P. Clernents Buildin: 
Post Office Bou 13095 4 300 West 15th Street, Suite 502 + Austin T P Y ~ ~  78711-3025 

171.71 67714441 n n ~ k p t  15 13 17:-33-15 Fnr (5 1.7) J?.i+iQO4 



DOCKET NO. 458-00-0589 

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE 
CO~IMISSIOiU 3 

. .  
VS. 
\l'ILLJAlMS WHOLESALERS, INC. S 
DRA jVIILLFA?rlS WHOLESALERS, 1SC. $ 
LIC. SOS. RR-000477, BI-000478 s 
PER3lIT KOS. 5-219110,Q-219111 S ADMINISTRATIVE HEARI3GS 

PROPOSAL FOR DECTSIOK 

The Staff of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (TABC) sought suspension of the 
General Distributor's License, Imposter's License, General Class B Wholesaler's Pemtit, and Private 
Carrier's Permit held by TYVilliams IVholesaIer's, Inc. dba Williams Wholesaler's, Inc. (the 
Respondent) based on an allegation the Respondent, its agent, se'rvant, or employee, sold or gave 
away promotional i terns for less than the item manufacturer's regularly published wholesale price. 
The Staffof TABC (the Staff) sought to have the Respondent's licenses and permits suspended for 
three days or, in lieu thereof, to have the Respondent assessed a penalty of S750.00 per day for the 
totaI amount of SZ,250.00. The Respondent contended it had not violated the law or rules of TABC 
and, if it had, the law and rules were vague. This proposal agrees with the  recommendation of the 
Staff. 

1. PROCEDURAL HISTORY, NOTICE & ,FURISDICTIOX 

On March 8,2000, notice of the hearing ~vas  sent by certi ficd mail, return receipt requested, 
to the Respondent at 601 North 1 gth Street, Corpus Cluisti, Texas 78408. The Respondent received 
the notice. The hearing convened on June 8,2000, before Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Edel P. 
Ruiseco at the offices of the State Office of Administrative hearings (SOAH)  at 1225 North Ages, 
Suite E 03. Corpus Christi, Texas. Staff Attorney Christopher Bumett represented the Stafr. The 
Respondent was represented by its president, LVilliarn R. Dunill. After receipt of the evidence, the 
record was left open to atlow the parties to file briefs. No briefs were filed in this case. The hearing 
was ordered closed on July 1, 2000. 

On July 3 1, 2000, the matter was assigned to ALJ Earl A. Corbitt for preparation of  the 
proposal for decision. The undersigned ALJ has reviewed the record in the case including the audio 
tape of the hearing and Exhibit No. 1. Exhibit No. 2, a group of 22 buckets, was not fonvarded with 
the record of the case. Exhibit No. 2 was not reviewed by the undersigned. 



11. REASOXS FOR DECISION 

:\. Legal Standard 

T.4BC may suspend or cancel a permit or license if a permittee or licensee is found to have 
i-iolatcd a provision of the Texas Alcoholic Beverags Code (the Code) or a n ~ l e  adopted by TABC. 
TEX.  ALCO. BEY. CODE AhY. @6.01 (bj and 1 1.61(b)(3). 

Section 6 I .74(a) of the Code provides: 

(a) The commission or administrator may suspend for not more than 60 days or 
cancel an original or renewal general, local, or branch distributor's license i F it is 
found, afternotice and hearing, that the licensee: ( I )  violated a provision of this code 
or a rule of the commission during the existence ofthe license sought to be cancelled 
or suspended or during the immediately preceding license period . . . . 

Section 1 02.1 5 of the Code provides: 

No manufacturer or distributor directly or indirectly, or throi~gh a subsidiary, afiliate, 
agent, employee, officer, director, or firm member, may: ( I )  furnish, give, or lend any 
money or other thing of value to a person engaged or about to be engaged in selling 
brewery products for on-premises or off-premises consumption, or give 'the person 
any money or thing of value for his use, benefit, or relief. . . . 

The rules of TABC provide at 16 TEX. D M N .  CODE $45.1 13: 

( b j  . . . Manufacturers and distributors may furnish novelty items . . . to consumers. 
(1 ) Novelty items are things designed to advertise or promote a specific product or 
brand. Such items may have a utilitarian function in addition to product promotion. 
(3) Such items may not exceed a value of S 1.00 per unit ~vholesale cost. 

. . . 
(c) . . . Distributors and members of the manufacturing tier authorized to sell to 
retailers may sell promotional items to re.etaiIess. . . 
(3) Promotional items may not be sold for less than the item manw facturer's regularly 
pzlblished wholesale price. Payment must be in cash, paid on or before delivery. 

B. Evidence 

Two exhibits were admitted into evidence. They included: (1) TABC records including 
copies of the Respondent's licenses and permits and (2) 22 buckets. None of the  b~ickets werc 
fonvarded with the record of the hearing and were not viewed by the undersjgned ALJ. TjlBC 
Agent Anhur Lee Munsell testified for TABC. William R. Dunill testified for the Respondent. The 
unders i~ned ALJ has taken official notice of the Nolice of Hearing issued in this case. 



1. TABC's Evidence 

Exhibit No. 1 shows that the Respondent was issued General Distributor's License number 
BB-000477 and Importer's License number BI-000475 by TABC on NmNembet 9, 1979. I t  also 
sho~vs  the Respondent was issued General Class B Wholesales's Permit number X-219 1 10 and 
Private Carrier's Permit number 0 - 2  191 11 -by TABC on November 20, 1990. The Respondent's 
licenses and permits have been continuously renewed since their issuance. 

TABC offered into evidence 22 ice buckets whicl~ were stipulated by rhe parties to be tl~ose 
seized on June  10, 1999 by TABC Agenr Arthur Lee Munsell from Buckets Bar, an establishment 
licensed by TABC. 

.\ 
Agent Munsell testified that i n  June 1999 he was sent to conduct an investigation at an 

establishment known as Buckets Bar. At Buckets Bar, Agent Mtltlnsell found a g o u p  of ice buckets 
with the Budtveiser logo on them. Agent M~insell questioned the manages about the ice buckets and 
asked to see the invoice covering their purchase. No invoice was located and, after the bar owner 
was contacted, the manager informed Agent Munsell that the ice'buckets had been given to the bar. 
The buckets had come from the Respondent. 

According to Agent Munsell, four of the 22 buckets were found behind the bar and the rest 
were stacked in a back room. The bar manager and assistant manager informed Agenr Munscll that 
the buckets were filled with ice, then beer was placed in the buckets and they were delivered to the 
patrons at the tables. 

Agent MunseIl questioned Greg Salvo, an employee of the Respondent, who gave a voluntary 
statement admitting he had given the ice buckets to Buckets Bar. Agent MunselI also questioned a 
young lady, Becky, a second employee of the Respondent, who gave a voluntary statement. A 
disciplinary case was made against Mr. Salvo who held a license issued by TABC. As a result of 
the disciplinary case, a monetary penalty was assessed against Mr. Salvo. 

3. Respondent's Evidence 

William R. Durrill testified he did not contest that ice buckets were taken lo Buckets Bar by 
the Respor~dent's employees, Greg Salvo and "Becky." He did nor astee that the ice buckets were 
~ i v e n  to the bar. He contended that Becky passed the  buckets out to the patrons of the bas. 

Mr. Durri 11 testified the buckets were a promotional item \vi th a cost of  SO.9 1. According 
to 41r. Dunill, his employee, Greg Salvo, had looked at the applicable niles of TABC and had 
concluded using the buckets as a promotional item \vould be la\vfwI because the \vholcsaIe cost of 
the buckets was less than S 1.00. Mr. Durrill ivas convinced the Respondent had not violated the law 
and should not be penalized. 



According to Mr. Durrill, Becky's job i s  to go to establishments seIlins products distributed 
by the Respondent and to interact with the customers. She is to be friendly. talk to the customers. 
and promote the Respondent's products. She passes out promotional i terns lo rhe customers. She 
is not a delivery person who delivers items to establishments. 

3.  Stipulations - c 

The parties stipulated (I) the wholesale cost of the buckets was 50.31 each; ( 2 )  Exhibit No. 
3 w a s  the buckets seized at Buckets Bar by Agent Munsell; and (3) the Respondent's agent or 
employee, Greg Salvo, had committed a violation and had paid a fine relatino, to the incident the 
subject of the instant hcaring. 

< 
I I I .  ANALYSIS AYlD RECOWlMENDATION 

A. Analysis 

h this case, TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. 5 102.15 was not cited in the Notice oiHearing 
as applicable to this case. At the hearing it was referenced by TABC and the Respondenl did not 
object. While the Respondent did not have notice that $1 02.1 5 was applicable, the Respondent 
failed to point out the lack of notice by timely objecting. In essence, TABC amended its Kotice of 
Hearing with the consent of the Respondent. Consequently, the undersigned ALJ has taken into 
consideration the provisions of 3 102.1 5 .  

The evidence presented by TABC shows that Greg Salvo gave a voluntary statement 
admitting the ice buckets were givcn to Buckets Bar for distribution to its patrons. The evidence was 
hearsay which was not objected to and hence is not denied probanive value. The evidence shows the 
bar manager told Agent Munsel! the Respondent gave the ice buckets to Buckers Bar for distribution 
to its patrons. Again the evidence was hearsay but nor objected to. Finally, the parties stipulated that 
Greg Salvo, in a disciplinary action instituted by TABC, paid a rnonetav forfeiture for having 
violated the Code in the distribution of ice buckets at Buckets Bar. 

Had Mr. Salvo distributed the ice buckets to bar patrons as stated by Mr. DtlmiTilE, he would 
not have violated the Code. Consequently, his payment of a monetary forfeiture demonstrates that 
the scenario painted by Mr. Dunill: was less than wholly accurate. 

Furthermore, Mr. Salvo was acting as an employee or agent o f  the Respondent 'cvhen he 
violated the Code at Buckers Bar. His actions were for the benefit of the Respondent. It is nor 
unfair, therefore. to hold the Respondent responsible in this case, even though the violation appears 
to ha1.e been out of i g o r a n c e  rather than a deliberate violation. 

Section 102.1 5 of the Code prohibits the Respondent from giving anything of value to a 
retailer. The Respondent violated that section when it ,  through its employee or agent, provided free 
ice buckets to Buckets Bar. 



The rules of TABC, at 16 TAC $45. L 13, state i t  is a violation for the Respondent to provide 
promotional items to retailers for less than the wholesale cost of those hems. The Respondent 
violated that section when it, through its employee or agent, provided ice buckets free of charge to 
Buckets Bar. 

TABC may suspend or cancel a pe%it or license i f  n permittee or licenses is found to have 
violared a provision of  the Code or a rule adopted by TXBC. TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE A W .  
$56.01 (b) and I I .G 1 (b)(2). The preponderance of the evidence indicates the Respondent violated 
Section 102.15 of the Code and Sectior~ 45.1 13 of the rules of T U C .  

The Staff recommended the Respondent be assewed a zhree day suspension of its licenses 
and pernits or, i n  lieu of the suspension, a forfeiture of 52,350.00. 

B. Recommendation 

The undersigned ALJ asees with the Staff and recommends the Respondent be assessed a 
three day srispension of its licenses or pemirs or, in lisu of the suspension, a forfeiture of S2.250.00. 

IV. PROPOSED FXNDTNGS OF FACT 

Williams Wholesalers, Inc, d/b/a Williams Wholesalers, h c .  (the Respondent) holds a 
General Diszsibutor's License, an Importer's License, a General Class I3 Wholesaler's 
Permit, and a Private Canier's Permit issued by the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission 
(TAX) .  
On June 10, 1999, the Respondent's employee or agent, Greg Salvo, provided ice buckets, 
free of charge, to one of the Respondent's customers, a retail establishnent, Buckets Bar. 

The ice buckets identified in Finding of Fact No. 2 were promotional items that were to be 
used when delivering beer to customers of Buckets Bar. 

The wholesale cost of the ice buckets identified in Finding of Fact No. 2 was 50.91 each. 

On June 10, 1999, Greg Salvo held a license or permit issued by TABC. 

TABC took disciplinary action against Greg Salvo For providing ice buckets free O F  charsc 
to Buckets Bar and Grez Salvo paid a monetary forfeiture as a result of that disciplinary 
action. 

On March 8, 2000, notice of the hearing to consider sanctions against  he Respondent was 
sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the Respondent at its address ofrecord, 601 
Xorth 1 gth Street, Corpus Christi. Texas. 

The Respondent or its agent received the notice ofhearing. 



- 9. The hearing to consider the allegations convened on June 8. 2000, before Administrative 
Law Judge Edel P. Ruiseco with   he State Office o f  Administrative Hearings (SOAH) in 
SOAH offices at 1 225 North Agnes, Corpus Christi, Texas. Staff rtflorney Christopher 
Burnett represented TABC. The Respondent was represented by its president. i iri l l iam R. 
Dunill. 

- .  

PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS 01; LAW 

1. The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (TABC) has jurisdiction over this matter 
pursuant to TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. 9S6.01 and I 1  .GI. 

< 

2.  The State Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over matters related zo rhe 
hearing in  this proceeding, including the aurhority to issue a proposal for decision with 
proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law, pursuant to TEX. GOV'T. CODE A m .  
352003.02 1 (b) and 2003.042(5). 

3.  The Respondent received proper and timely notice of thehearing pursuant to TEX. GOV'T 
CODE AhT.  $200 1.05 1. 

4. Based on  Findings of Fact Nos. 2-6, the Respomlent provided promotional items, things of 
value, to a retailer without charsing the retailer for the promotional items in violation of 
TEX. ALCO BEV. CODE ANN. 103.15 and 16 TEX. ADMTN. CODE 845.1: 13. 

5 .  Based on the foreping findings of fact and conclusions of law, TABC is warranted in 
suspending the Respondent's licenses and permits for a period of three days, or in lieu of 
such suspension, assessing the Respondent a monetary penalty of S750.00 per day for the 
total amount o f  52,250.00. TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE AhW, $56.0 l (b), 1 1.6 1 (b)(2), and 
6 I .74(a)f 1). 

SIGNED this 2. day of October, 2000 

Administrative Law Judge 
State Office of Administrative Hearings 


